Kwashieman 83792 30 

Mallam 68,267 30 

Rridge 48462 30 

Nima 84586 30 

Osu 52654 30 

Achimota 67986 30 

2.3. Mode of Data Collection 

The following methods were used to obtain relevant  information  from respondents and 

key focal persons. 

In-Depth Interview: Three hundred and twenty six (326) respondents comprising 250 

household woman and 76 traders whose activities leads to waste generation were randomly 

selected for interview. The survey conducted employed six field assistants to help administer the 

questionnaires as the coverage area is very large.